
WARREN Family 

EARTHA FULLER 
ESTATE Pt ace on l'art h 

, .... 
Christmas, 1620 to Christmas, 1978 

Merry Christmas, Everyone! 
As we continue the Bicentennial theme in our Christmas Carda, Irene and 

I turn our attention to her forebears, the Pilgrims, as she was recently 
elected Governor of the Orange County Colony of the Society of Mayflower 
Descendants. Richard Warren was her Mayflower ancestor. 

Three-and-a-half months a:f'ter sailing from P~uth, England (Sept. 9, 
1620) and six weeks after sighting Cape Cod (Nov. 10) a work party from 
the Mayflower set about building Plymouth Colony in New England on Christ
mas Day, 1620. Four weeks later, on Jan. 21, 1621 they came ashore from 
the ship, where they lived, to hold their first worship on American soil 
in the just completed Conmon House. Our picture is of this meeting. The 
original, painted by G.J. Schwartze, hangs in Ply.mouth Hall in Mass. 

The Pilgrims did not celebrate Christmas, or any religious holiday ex
cept the Lord's Day (Sunday), yet we feel that it is significant that 
Christmas Day, 1620 was, in many ways, the beginning of reli8ious freedom 
and political democracy in America. We are proud to claim Richard Warren 
and all the Pilgrims as spiritual as well as family ancestors. 
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i lt1 l t:L ;11:', . \ l1r:1ii:in1 .lnl'l; ,,:•\11, ,\~ lia e] ,_; aek ~u n, .Jc>re1ni:1.h ,Jacob~, 

!~ill .Ln i,:, Jl>.~cph .J:.1rYis, S<unncl ;fcrncb, DH\'ii.l Jcwdt, 
:--r1•pht::? ;1 "1;-<· t t,Ti.1nuthy Jt,rct (·, Oro1·go .Jcmb, D;micl Johnson . 
.i"la;1i c·.I .Tn1w:.: . ·1·:pln11im .Ternes, Enos ,foilt':', D~n i(• J .Tones. J oPl 
J 0 r11ts. sa~ll\l<.'l ,JQi\f: ,:, l1'ntnl:ii' Jordan, }fatthcw ;J ohrn;on, Wil
!i:l!l\ JCilllhO'lL ;\ ]Jrc(l J oyz'<\ l·~ d\\'nrcl }.:elfoy, E lJc11e:w1· Kclh:r . 
!:1:j;il1 J\pJler, ~::A h K1.•1!el', . 'l'hom ;i;; Kellogg, Giclcon 1\.elli., 

•' ;~'..; ~?,.~ ~King. ~ lt•cbr1 h:i11µ:, ·~obit• 1\.ing, Stnphc1·. :Kin~ .• E lkcnnh 
l\ in;;.:;l •Hry, P hi·!1cu,; L~<rnfrJr, y .. ,1·cornlj T::1111kin, l'hinl';ts Lnm

~u 1 1, \\' il lia111 ·L~irn.~t.rn , 'l'liorn :1 ~ Ln1nc:nr:c•, 'l'hom;ts L·~?~ ter, D;1,t•
!, ial L01.,·is, l"•1w1d Li tt ington, 8i l:1,; L irn·.ola, Ezru L•x>un i~, 

.Jn:ues l.onrn i~, ,J,nn!.::; Loomis, .Tr._, .1Psciih Loami~. ?I.Lost\~ l1y· 
1:1:111. 1\livi Lson, .Tahvz l ,_yo11, Jol in Lyon, !\irnl.J<'r!cy J1.ron, 
H:<:b:1n l L yon, J :mi.es :Jfogu ire, D1~pcn1dene~ Ma1111, }1.ond11y 
~1:.uh. Sarn nd :'1.inrbn, "\n.ron -~lasuH, J\;nJ1;nd. ~\b;;on, Cuunwr 

.Ma;;on, ]),1Yid ?l!n"on, Jfasc1cn :Masoa, Ilcz.ecliah Maso11, Isn.iah 
?.fo.s,~m, J nnH!:> MasOil, J e;;s0 l\foson, Le Yi :Ma~ou, Ma lac hi llia
:;oH, Ma ltltew ::\fa.son, :i\iichacl :.\fason, Nathall :i\fason., Pardo n 
~rn:ion, Hufns 2\fason, Slrnbnd 1Iasou~ Cnbel :Jia1tin, W nit Mar
t ir:, 'rha.ddew; . McConnell, 'l'Jinddcus 1'r1cEvi11, Stephen :Mcall, 
'J'i 111oiJ1y .\J ill\' r, .I f.ngh ~\J:ii.dwll, Bcnjnmi n i\1<m1·1!, E l in:; Mr;.01·1 ·. 

\ fi ll-imn ~loom, John :Iilosher, J ared Slinnson, Thaddeus nhu1-
·'oll, I sa;ic ·~.;,:ash, ElN nezer ::\ ewell, Jason N cwton, Sam\iel N 8W

ton, H enry Sicliolson, S tephen Northrop, 'l"hornas Northrop, 
C:1 ;1-fles N orLun, Daniel K ort-0.n, ElJc11czer Norton, J es,;e X orton, 
]k njamin Olney, Jl!lijali Osborn, .A;;lU1.el :J:>aclrnTC1, D a.vid llaim~, 

.T 6,;eph. P aine, Elihu Pnrkcr1 .A.s!rn . .el J!ai·khir;;t.1 .Asa. }\irks, J oh11 
l':i rrish, Samuel J>,1ync, C:1bel Pcar:>e~ Simeon Pear~c, Jnllleii 
l'eir'"e, Natlw.niel Pease, J ,1mcs Peirce, ,Jonathan Pettibone, 
Ahel Pc!ttibont;, Amos .Pt:ttilio.1w, };] i I'd t.ibone, Elijah I>hclps, 
Ja!'ob C!olhi ~1· Pierce, Danic-1 Vierce, Hcl".cki:.~1 Pier<.:e, J o1m 
?i t•rce. Hc ,1lwn J>.i eree, Ahiel..P lnit, Ezr,1 PL1tt, '\Villi:im Popplt,, 
.·\ .· <• Porter, Ab id l'owd1_. . .'\sli:wl Powell, Calel.J .L\mell, David 

1.'.o well .. Ephraim Pr)\Vcll, l~lij.uh P owell, Elijub ·P owell, J i ., 
.Jolin Powel l, 1liJe::: l>crwelL Hobrn·L. l'vll'cll, Thorn n..; l'owcll, 
\\"ifliillll T'rnn!ll , !Jn\ i1l l'r~1 i .I . • Ji.Im .l! r;dl , i\al li<1 11. ~ 1 i.'1·nU, .lo~

('p! ! l'r in e1>, !<li.ial1 l' rneto1·, Ahe11'rindlt', Jk,nj:tlllill Heel!, .fore
n1iah j1:~l'(1, .lw, 1111:1. °Ht•1·d,, 'l'i1nn!lty 1:1!!'d, .f oilall 1a 11 lt«111i11g l.t1n, 



I<hrnad HL·y11<il1.·:.:;, :\c-h(:J11iQli i::f-1~, .fo.~i;1h Hin·, J\~tariah \;. 
Hico8011, Amos niug, Xoble l{ing, James Howe, J1.>1ialrnn Hoyce, 
.fofliah :P.oycc, S-dtcmin,Ji l?oyr:c, 'J'hornas Robh!cc, \Vilhnn I/oh
bkc, PcU•t lfohinson, .Tercmiah H.ockirell, .John Uot:kll'ell, D:i1·il1 
Hood. J[n.rtin Snlislrnry, William Sarnp;;on, Xathaniel S:mgcr, 
;i ehi« l 8:iv;1,Ec, .Tolin Seymom, Luther Shaw, Cnlwl Sheffi,'l<l. 
lh•ll:jarnin Slwl.1nn, lc-;1]ioc1 8Jicrlo1.:k, Dnnid 8hi:rrna11, Ot'(1t·ge 

S11crnwD, .Toli Sherm:rn, .Jnhn Shcnnm1, Ti.1noihy 3licrrnm1, 
Jo."inh 8imrnicls . .Tolm Si1M, J\11·id 8J;;:rn1~, Jnlm SL1 ii1, (\ihc-1 
S111iih. \1(•;ng·(' Srniih, T~:l:ll:: Smith, .Tod Smitl1, .To11 :11l1:111S1nit11. 
Jo~cph Smit.h, S;\,mucl Smiti1, .As:1 SpaMini::', :fr~.,<' 8paldin!-'.·, 
Pltilip Spnlding, Conlon Sprrn'<'I', F.sak Spr:1p;u1., Ciill,<>n 
Peter Sp1·aguo, Ebenowr Stc:arns, Isaac Stearns, A hrn11n m 
Si·ewa.nl, Smmicl Stewart, :\atlrnnicl. Stewart, Joseph Steven~, 
'l'hcoc1ore Stevens, 8amne1 StcvellS, David Stile.~, Samuel 
Strick land, Andrew Squfrt'S, 'J1imothy Squil'es, TleJJry Str:iight, 
Snmnc1 S\redLl.ing, l~cnja11 TmTil_, David Terril, John 'l'en·1:, 
Truma.n Terril, Hiram Terry, ~\mos ·Thays, Joseph Thom:1~, 

Benjamin 'l'hornton, Sanrno! Thornton, John Tibbitts, Tienjr.
rn i11 TillL'f80ll, J oshna Tillob:on, SteplH:n reomhl ing, Noah 1'or
rey, Josq>1l. Tower, l<:l isham~1 '.L'ow~r, So]uJHlO!l T·racy, Benjamin. 
Trivett, ·William 'rylcr, Daniel Wnlkcr, Gideon W8lkc1·, .Tost.)lh 
\\Talker, Silas 'Nalkcr, Daniel ·wnlkr, :N'nthan· \Ynrcl, ls<tne ~Wn1·-

~n, Samuel V\larreu, Seth _Wa.n·cn,_[ John Waterman, Oliver 
Webster, .Benjamin; 'IYccd, Jrtcob \\' cell, .facob Weed, Jr._, Jonrr-~-
th:an ·weed, Jame" \\' estcott, OliYer \Ycstcolt, As<l Whcckr, 

Ashbcl Wheeler, David Wheeler, JSdward Wheeler, Frt:emm1 
\Vhecier, Gideon Wheeler, J onath:in Wheeler, :N aUrnn '''heelm·, 
Seth \Vhcder', Stmeon Wheeler, 'J.'rnnrnn Wheeler, John White, 
William ~White, John Whiteiy; P elog Whitfotd, ,11s~'acl Whip· 
ple, Stephen ~Whipple,:J ri1rn Whiting, Willi<tm \Vhiting, Thom<\.S 
Whitney, Jesse \Vileox. Daniel Wilkius, John Wil.1arct, Josiah 
Wilcox, Oltver Wilcox, X::d1rnnicl \V.iJJiarns, William \Villiarns, 
Tl1omas W.inforop_, Lewis Wisso, Daniel \Yixon, lilo~os Wolcott) 
8Jmnc1 \'\,\1I~ott, Dnniel Wo\l(l, John '\'oo<l, Nnfonn Wotl(t, >in
than W<10d, Jr, Titus ·\Yooll, SL_, Asa, W oo(l\r:ml, Dnnicl Wooll· 
~11nl. Simeon Wooclwnnl, 1-'.li vi;::}'gii( -T rune W ;-igM, Dir, h 
· fonng,-Joiin.sj;i-:lgi1c ·Young, John Young. 
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Shirley 3essinger 
3700 w. Mungall Dr. #22 
Anaheim, ca. 92804 

Dear Shirley, 

Anita :Peckham (Mrs Roger) 
Town Historian 
Augusta Road 3ox 94 
Madison, N.Y. 13402 
April 17, 1981 

Recievet your very interesting letter and find you have more 
information than I am able to give you. Our records here in t he 
Town are very scarce. Birth and Death records only go back to 1886. 
I know there must have more but apparently have been lost. I do 
have a few records furnished me by the County His t orian, but I'm 
afraid you may have recieved this information from Mrs. Bracey or 
as you write, from The Madison Connty Historical Society Members. 

Yes, the Peckham information I do have and too we are pDobably 
all related, as most all of them are in the Peckham Genealogy that 
I w have. I recall talk of Sanfords in the family. 

I am going to copy from my records some information I have just 
in case you don't have it. 

From: ,.Names and Sketches of the Pioneer Settlers of Madison County" 
by William H. Tuttle 1941 

t/hARREN, A.ARON. Eaton Dem.-~e:p. 1829 
·~iAJ:tit.E.i~, .A.3~ER N. owned 125 acres 1835. Member s toc k·oridge Demo c ratic 
Committee 1840. Died Aug. 17, 1874 aged 75. Wife Polly Percival. 
Sons L.N. and Rev. o.H. //~.,,.·;_" /!/ F7.</? 
\·d~.?..REN, BENJArlIJiE. Born 1805 died 1869. Son of John. Buried on 
Stockbridge Hill. 
\rl.iiRREN, CH.ESTER. Veteran War of 1812. Ensign in 74th Regiment 1814. 
Captain 1818. 
ivARh.i;H, DANIEL. Veteran Re1r. War. Settled first on l ot 4 in Madison. 
Came from Mass. 1798. Resigned as Ensign in Militia 1809. Sullivan 
juror 1820-25. Moved to Augusta, Oneida County. Was an Pension Roll 
there in 1840. 
~ARRE~, DAVID R. Son of Isaac Jr. Grandson of Isaac Sr. Was born in 
DeRuyter Dec. 1, 1831. Attended school on Quaker Hill. On Aug. 3, 1856 
he married Esther A. 3reed, daughter of Aurelius Breed. David R. en
listed in the 97th Pennsylvania Infantry. He received $12 per month 
pension. Children Almond D. born 1857 {married Alice Maxson, dau. of 
Franklin Maxson) and Henry G. (who had sons Levi, David and Claud). 
WARREN, ELI. 3orn 1811 died 1889. Son Isaac. Early settlers in DeRuyter . 
v~ARREN, ISAAC SR. First settler at New Woodstock 1798. Juror 1806 . 

_ . Constable 18 t 8. Ve~eran Rev. War. Serv~1LJ_n, ,the Conn. Line •. Died Sept. 
/3c;y/ 11LJ 14, 1829 aged 66. Wife Mary died 1836 aged ~o. Children Eunice (married 

a Mr. Thompson.) Eli, Roxie, Benjamin, Oliver, Isaac Jr., George, 
and Dura. 3uried at Shedd' s Corners. 
~ARRBN, ISAAC JR. Born in Conn. Jan. 22, 1793. Son of Isaac Sr. Wife 
Ehebe Ring, daughter of David Ring of Nantucket. Phebe's mother was 
Ruth Bunker who was the first white child born on Nantucket Island. 
David Ring was born June 22, 1769. He died in DeRuyter May 1850. 
Ruth Bunker Ring died in DeRuyter aged 82. Isaac Jr. and Phe~e's 



Children were David R., Charles, Phebe Ann (Mrs. Lorenzo Wilson, died 
in Iowa.), Job A. 
WARREN JAMES. Died in Sullivan 1808. Wife Sarah. Son Daniel. 
WARREN , JOHN. Settled in Stockbridge 1816. His father, Benjamine 
was killed at Saratoga. John's sons were Abner and Benjamin. 
'n'ARREN, JOHN. Born 1774 died March 6, 1848. Buried at Siloam. One of 
t he organizers of the Siloam Baptist Church. Wife Anna died 1832 aged 50 
Son Hiram died Jan. 23, 1831 aged 26 • . •3 v,r.:.N' /~o s-· ~l,,,~,v /? 3 ';l....--

WARREN , JOSHUA. Sullivan juror 1820. 
WAKREN, NATHAN • .Anti-Mason 1828. 
WARREN, REV. OBED. Early Baptist Minister at Morrisville. Served 
there 1820. Son of Abner of Stockbridge. 
WaRREN, SARAH. Died in Sullivan Aug. 2, 1841 aged 78. i0P~,Y //~3 
~ARliEN, WILLIS . Sullivan delegate to Anti-Mason Convention 1829. 

/ / .. ) 
. l,_,/) ;: . fl _,f . /. • _ _.; ,,...-· 

- ·- / ~<-- c../t....c-~~ .. .c:La-- t..__, <- --

RIOHA.hDSON, ABRAHAM. Lenox juror 1820. Died 1822. Wife Lydia. 
RICHARDSON, ALVIN NELSON. Dem.-Rep. 1829. 
RICHAf..DSON , ASEPH. 1795-1863. Buried at Hamilton Center. Wife Phebe 
Palmer born 1793 died 1874. Son Aseph Jr. and Emory. 
RICHARDSON, BENJAMINE w. Nelson Grand Juror 1830. Lived at Pierceville 
1841 0 ,;.? 0 ·&/ / '? rf f 
RICHARDSON, DANIEL. Died Feb. '"· 2~, 185b aged 68. 3ur1ed at Lebanon. 

, RICHARDSON, EBENEZER SR. Veteran Rev. War. Served in the Mass. Militia. 
tfoA{r,1>'Died Sept. 7, 1826 aged 81. auried at Madison Lake. ., 

RICHARDSON, .EBENEZ.tR JR. Wife Sibole died May 11, J1831 aged 45. Jlt:~#/7/t 
Burild at Madison Lake. 

Richardson Bible 

RICHARDSON, ELDAD, ERI, LEMUEL, BENJAMINE, ASA • .3rothers and natives 
of Keene, N .H. Came to Madison County in l ~and settled in Nelson. 
Lemuel died in 1832. His wife was 3ynth1a Buck. Their children were 
Laura, Julie, Louisa, Mary, Ira, Harriet and Albert. The latter 
married Lucette Colson and died in 1856. He h~d a son Albert Eugene 
oorn 1848. 1. Benjamine married Dolly Olcott and lived and died in 
Nelson. His children were Ira, Erl, Nelson, Benjamine, William, 
BaEzilla, Dolly, James and Saville. 2. Asa married Roxanna Morse. 
Children were Rosena, Cromwell, Arabella-;-'Angeline,· Chancellor, Ja ne 
Roxana, Hiram, Emeline. Asa was Nelson Constable 1818 and Captain 
in the 129th Regiment the same year. He was a Commissioner of Deess 
in t821. 3. Eri married Polly Brown. Ch . Eri, Polly. Alvin, Edward, 
Eldad, Benjamine, Hiram, Cynthia, MiEanda and John. Eri Sr. had a 
tavern at Erieville and the villag e was named from his first name. 
He was Nelson Constable 1808. 4. Eldad married first Lydia Fisk and 
had one child. Second wife Hophe (Happy) Brown. Ch. Ira, Rhoda, Levi, 
George, Johanna. Eldad was an early tavern keeper in Georgetown. He 
was a Lieut. in the Militia 1804-1810. He had a tavern as early as 
1806. Eri was an ,)'.ssemblyman in 1828 and Captain in a . Company of 
Rlflel!l~~ tG.l 4• ~~ldaaf7died April 6, 1829 aged 60 .BEnjamine died Oct. 1 , 
1865158.ged' 118. Lemuel died Aug. 7, 183~ aged _61. Eri died Aug. 7, 1944 
aged 65. /.?e.fl'J / 77/ /3c~/ 1 7 7,f 

RICHARDSON, E.!:-HRAIM . Veteran Rev. War. Enlisted as a harness maker 
at Springfield, Mass. for 3 years in 1778. Came to Madison County 
from Conn. Died June 17, 1839. Buried at Hamilton- Center. 
RICHARDSON , HUMPHREY. Born 1763, died Sept. 13, 1820 aged 57. Buried 
at Quality Hill. Joined Sullivan Lodge F.&A.M. April 8, 1810. Lenox 
tavern keeper 1817-1820. Lived at Quality Hill. Came from North 
Hampton, Mass. 



.!J~ /{/1 . 17f1 
RICHARDSON, IRA. Died Dec. 7, 1863 aged 64. Buried at Erieville. 
Lieut. in Corps of Riflemen 1821. 
RICHARDSON, JOSE.PH W. Cornet in Artillery 1811. Veteran War of 1812. 
Lieut. in Cal. 1812. Captain Horse Artillery 1814. Moved to McComb 
County, Michigan. 
RICHARDSON, LEMUEL. Died in Nelson Aug. 7, 1832. 
RICHARDSON, LEVI. Son of Eldad. Levi was a Captain in the Militia. 
He married Thiraa Medbury, Dau. of Isaac Madbury, a gunsmith and 
early settler in Nelson. Ch. Thomas, Granville, E. Germaine, Maria 
wife of M.M. Jones and Adelbert A. · ,t;Dfi/v/733 
RICHARDSON, MRS. M.ARY. Died Dec. 21, 1823 aged 90. 3uried at 
Madison Lake. 

. ~ RICHARDSON NEHEMIAH. Delegate to Whig County Convention 1834. Wife 
/ ) vlljl/1// Keziah died Sept. 18, 1834 aged 63. 3uried at Madison Lake. 

RICHARDSON ~~EKiAHy-Bele- NELSON. Lived in Nelson 1836. 
J,}:,vfd vl RICHARDSON, _ORRIN_. Died June 18, 1876 aged 75. Buried at Canastota. 

RICHARSON,ROBERT S. On jail limits for debt 1825. 
RICHARESON ROYAL. Born May 6, 1800 died June 13, 1867. Buried at 
Eriev1lle. Wife Pheobe. Witnesses to Will of Robert Crary in Lincoln 
1825. 
RICHARDSON, RUFUS. Born 1759· Veteran Rev. War. Served in the Mass. 
Line. Pensioned $96 per year in 1818. 
RICHARDSON, SILENBE. Age 16 ran away from John I.D. Nellis at 
Clockville Jan. 1, 1825. One cent reward posted. He was an apprentice. 
T ICHARSDON, ·r:aoMAS. .Born in Nelson June 29, · 1827. Son of Levi. 
Thomas was a carpenter and owned a 300 acre farm. He became a stock 
dealer. In 1854 he married Maria Pinckerton on Unadilla, Otsego Co. 
She was born Dec. 20, 1830 dau. of Robert and Asenath (Howe) Pinckerton, 
the former a native of Scotland and the latter of Penn. Robert was 
a weaver. Ch. of Thomas and Maria were Lettie (Mrs. Hiram R. Westcott) 
and Edgar T. Thomas was Highway Commissioner and Assessor. 
RICHARDSON, WILLARD. On jail limits for debt 1821. 

Sincerely 

Anita M. Peckham 
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I found this among the records from the last Historian: 

from 0 John Sanford Geneoloty" by Jack Sanford of East Aurora, N.Y. 

William 6, Sanford (Wm. 5, Restcome 4, Samuel 3, John 2, John 1) 
b. 27 Sept. 1757, R. I., d. 26 Oct. 1837 Madison, N.Y., m. first 1780 
4bigail Simmons, b. R.I. 31 Oct. 1760, d. Madison, N.Y. 26 Sept. 1819, 
m. second 1824, Susan Bingham Howe at Madison, N.Y., who died there 
in 1845. 

Wm. Sanford lived in Tiverton, R.'r. in an area afterwards called 
Adamsville. He removed with his family about May 1797 to New ~ork State. 
They came up the Mohawk River by scows puched by poles. From Utica 
they went with teams to the old farm which had first been taken up 
by Thomas Brownell Simmons. They built a log house on the east side 
of the present road. The house in which they lived was built about 
1806. ·The nearest village was "Indian Opening" west of Madison Village. 
A great part of the county was called Hamilton and tojns were called 
by number, 1st; 2nd; 3rd; etc. w"hen they we re named, Hamilton was 
given the 4th, also called Payne Settlement. All children were born 
i n Tiverton except the last - Lucretia. 

The descendents of Wm. and .<i.bigail ( Simmons) Sanford can trace 
their a ncest'ry back · t.o .. Jahn &ilde11 .and Richard Warren of the Mayflower. 

. . '. . 

Abigail Simmons, b. 31, Oct. 1760 Tiverton, R.I . 
Peleg Simmons, b. 21 Dec. 1716 or 17, m. 9 Dec. 1739 Mary Brownell, ' , .,... . 
b. 1717. - ' ''. J • ' ' ·· ·· ' ' : . ~ - . ..: . ~~; .. 
Wm. Simmons, b. 1675, , m. Abigail Chur9h, · b .• 1680. More given which 

I am not including. Basic information b)' · Mrs. Alice Cate of Syracuse 
N.Y., a descendent of Prudence, dau. of Wm. and Abigail Simmons San
ford thru husband of:· Prudence, Cha s. :Peckham. 

Then folibows some .records· from · the Pension records at Wampsville. 
These mention Ezek!tl-Sl...I!Uil.Q_n,!,;>_, Philip Russell and Wm. s. Greenlief 
and David Greenlief, all of Madiaon. 

There are other mentions of pimmons, .Browne~ and a Clara Howes of 
Madison. She lived later in Hamilton. She m. Abraham Sanford and 
their son Heman Howes Sanford wrote a Genealogy of Wm. Sanford of 
Madison, N.Y. now out of print. 
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Mlstory of Madison County, hy Mrs. L.M.Hammond, pub.1872, p~~e 74?. 
_}._"Qner Warren, son of ..iohn, ca.me to _Stockbr1d-;e from Aul'.l:usta 
Onttida County in 18-16, RFte 1'7 Yf?'Ars. His fRthPr arranged a iease 
of Indian l8nds from the Indians ay $60. per 300 Acres, the Warrens 
to make the betterm~nts. LAtPr when the state purchased the land 
from the Indians, th~ Warrens purchased from the state. Abner mar. 
Polly Percival. 

Tuttle Record cf 10, 000 tfadi s on Ccuntv Ni=PTJ.es; 
.-\ . • ·7'-i'i ; ' Abner Warren died 17 Au~. 1874, Aa;e 75 yrs. He lived at Stockbridge 

. .._.. -and.'-·had sons R~v. Obed WRrren And L.N.Wl'lrren. Rev. _Obed w~s a. 
Baptist minister in Morrisville(T. of Eaton} in 1820 

~~~~~~~~~~~~--.-.~ 

-... ~:..r • .6.1.'i, .rl..3ki:.R-iL .. owned 125 acres 1835. i-'lemoer Stock·::irid ~e De~ocr.s.t1c 
·co.ici"ittee 1840. Died Aug. 17 , 1574 aged 75. ~Hfe Fo l l y ?ercival. 
Sons L.N. and "3..ev. o.::. . , ,, 
!!.~~rti.. l~ .. • .J.:.l\ J.~\ L,E. 3orn 1805 died 1869. Son of John. Buried on 
Stockorld :::.~ e iill. -

---.)-.... -:;;--\_-i......-~---af~~t~ ~~~~ :z,,c-,. Veteran :,-iar of 181 2. Ensign in 74th Regiment 1814. 

"~ i.·v '"· ,., , ,_ ( 

,, / \j ' ft)' . 
V"' ,,) v 

li : ,, (; ·v 

jg_~i<..~:~, D.Al.\f.2:.L. Veteran E<e's:r. ',-iar. Settled first. o~ lo t 4 in ~:adison. 
Came from Mass. 1798. Resigned as Ensign in M1lit1a 1809. Su l l ivan 
juror 1820-25. Moved to Augusta, Oneida County. ~as an ?ension Roll 
there in ! 840 • 

.,D.~n1~1 Warren, a. Veteran of th~ Revolution, ce.rne from Massachusetts 
1n 1798; settled first on Lot 4 1n the Town of MRdison. He WA.S a 
juror from the T. of Sull1van 1n 1820-1825; removed to Au~usta, 
Oneida Co., N.Y. where h~ was on the pension roll 1n 1840. 

I I .•. _;,,., · ~ ... / '- • • ., .. .; "!"' ... ,. _ , 

,/~;,~:- ~-::> ~· :; _ Bio~raohical Review, p. 51 ,,,_;;,·-" ,..,: ,_ ... -- ~ ~~. -.. _.._,_., ,./r.-. : -p ; c· _. • .,; r},_. , .:·..;'. 

;,..; ,,..,:ni:, -' , , _ __., D..e.y1..Q _~Warren was born in DeRuyter in 1831, a son of Isas:lc who 
·'·""-:_;, <: ::1, wa·s-·· a' natl ve of Conn. Isa RC w.qs born 22 Jan. 1793 Rnd ··-came to ...;;.-;:/:.~~ -j_,,_ .J_,. 

")' rr·- " ·· -DeRuyter in 1810. Children of Isaac were: 
Eunice Thompson, b. about 1794 ~ Oliver 

~ j.: L -· .~-ii_,._,,•/ .J.,;,--or ·. ~ 
.l.' ...., .. ._;:: -.4 ~- · I.~:"! '.J"" \; , . 

Eli, born ·about 1811 '"~·-- ·": Isaac Jr. 
\ - - - , . 

Roxie y Geor~e 
-E-1-1- Dura 

(father of David) ,_ .. ' -4 '- · 
,. t ., . • . ~ , ,., ·-r ,_ J. 

f ' l "_· ·. 
Benjamin 

~~~~~~~----~~~---------'----=->-::~~~--:::--
WA h R £~, DAVID R. son of Isaac Jr. Grandson of Isaac Sr. Was oorn in 

- \_,.l DeR\:iyter Dec. 1, 1831. Attended s chool on Quaker Hill. On Aug. 3, 1855 
X\i he married Esther A. 3reed, daughter of Aurelius .drsed. David. R. en-

· \ ·\I\~,, 11st.ed in the 97th ?ennsylvania Infantry. ne received '.~12 per month 
' pension. Chil~ren Al~ond D. born 18 57 (~~rried Alice ~axson, dau. of 

--- ~ __ ,,,--_ _ _____ . 

. Franklin ~axson) a~d Henry G. (who ~ad s ~ns Le v i , D2 vl~ end Claurl) . 
{..._WE &b&&AWO:S gz._z .uuu • -·- = -- · 
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Ph · · rt• · o rn i c • 1e oe ftin g , dau;::rh te n onn • Jan• 22 179-z: Ruth .aunker wn' oo r of David ;un:T o.., '1a' t J• Son of Isaac Sr .,-if 

D ld 

was the fi . ·~ ... ~~ n ucket r- i... · , • 1' e 
av Ring was b rst wnite child . • , ,~eoe s ~other wa 

Ruth rlunker· Rl orn June 22, 1769 ~ d oorn on ~antucket ~ 1 s ng died i • ue ied in D is and. n neRuyter aged 82 eRuyter May 18~0 • Isaac Jr. and Phev~'~ 

Another ~rou b is as follow~ Y the na~~ of WArren Our Countv Rn~ I who were in Madison C 
,.,; . .. .,f ._/· Isaac W " ts Peonle b J aunty 

I '<) ... ..... ,. ·) 'ia-·o - arren settled 1 r ' r ohn E. Smith ,, .,., ' ,. J • He lat er removed n t New Woodstock• T ' 1899' p • 7 5 • . fV· o Delluyter. , . .• own :f. :a,zenov!" about 

) "·-' 
/..) Y '' , ., v ~-~ 

':it'. ..rv· 1· 
..}' " :.;"' 
" ,<.Y v 

\ 

.- --·!1. ..;.'-··.- ;- .• •. ··. ~~ , · ·, ~ - · ~· ": · .; .. ··· · . " .> - : ( ·." 

James Wsrren Rnd Joshua Warren wer~ reslOents of Sullivan before '!ll·20·~- when Joshua was on the jury Ugt' Ja,.es died 1808 "t suiuvan; 
h1s w1fe WAS SarAh "nd hi~ son n•~ed Dari1ei.sarah died ln Sul.l.1van 

2 AU~· 1841 1 a~e ?8. 
Apparent l.y "not Mr John Wq rren, born 1?74- died 6 Me.rch 1848 , 
11ved at Siloem, T. of Smithf1eld, where he ls buried; h1S wife 

was Anna and his son HirRm. riAfill~[', JOh~· settled 1n Stockbridge 1816. His father, 3en1 amine 
was killed at sarato Ka • John' s s ons were ~ner a~d 3 en•aml~· 

John w~rren settled Stockbrid~e in 1 816; hiS f•ther Benjamine WAS 
knl<id. "t the battle of Sorato'<"• John's sons were Abner •md Benja~1ne1 BenJaEine was born 1805- died 1868; buried Stockbrid~e 
.Hill~ -- - - .. . - -· ·-- -- --

i<AiUiEl» JOi\N. aorn 17?4 died ;~arCh 6, 184B. Buried at. snoam. one of 
the organizers of the $11.oam 3aptist Church. W1fe Anna died 1832 aged 50 

_ -·-----··- _ _ .....:s~o=-:n==::-~H~i:.=:rc.::a.=.::m~d==t-::::e~d~J~~a.::-.;n~·_;.2,_..~<J_--1-~8_,_-'.-11___,a==..:fl.~e~d__!:2:.:::6!..:..!--~~· ~"·J:.-' ·::....· ·;;,,..('.:..<·.....:s~--· ___ :___. __ ,.:....:,_,._,. ,_.,.,._,,_;-.-:--·"---:i-_ _ 

~A~R~ JJSHUA· su111van uror , 5 20 . 

O:J\fiicZN, RC V. J 3i.D. :;;arlY 3ap tis t i;lni ste r at J.:orri svUle. served 
there 1820. Son of Abner of Stockbridge. " A" - -.-~ ~a o u Hive r Au " 2 . 8 4 & pC][ 
• rtn.c.N' W iLL1 3 • Sulliva n de le . , . ~ • . 1 1 e-~ ed ?8 • .. .• . ·' 

!llJ .... !!llllll!l!ll!!lll!!lll .. .__. ...................... .:g•a•t•e .. ~~o·..:·'Ul~~~i~-~r:~:a:s:o:n~G:· o::n~v~e:I~lt:i~on:~l~8:2~9~.~~~-~~ 



University Archivist 

COLGATE UNIVERSITY 
HAMIL TON, NEW YORK 13346 

5 May 1981 

Dear Miss Bessinger: 

Your letter of 23 April re the Warren family to the Town Clerk has been 
referred to me. 

I enclose two sheets of photocopied slips from Miss Alice I. Smith's 
Index to Hamilton Newspapers which relate to Warrens. They may be helpful. 

You might wish to get in touch with 
LaVanson Warren 
River Road 
Hamilton, N.Y. 13346 

or 
Almond D. Warren 
E. Lake Moraine Road 
Hamilton, N.Y. 13346 

who possibly could furnish information. 

Should you wish to employ a professional genealogist, I can recommend 
Victor B. Gooqrich, Jr. 
155 Lebanon St . 
Hamilton, N.Y. 13346. 

Sincerely yours, 

Howard D. Williams 
Town & Village Historian 



. . 
' 

-~.~ 

d '/'!~~ /:~ 
. ~{of 

/~.~!< 
~ '/7~ 

~ {~ [ --,:.-~ _, 

L..,.d. 7- /~~ 

---- ------ ·-----·--- - -·· 

!' · 
i' • . , ..... . ·· · · - ·-

, 
I 

I 
~~.~~ 
~ ~ ')._ cd~T~ .. ._ 

1~ 

/ ' . 

l,,._.'t/v·~ . L.r~ t=: c-r 
."t ~·~ 

···-·---- -·····-



/ 

~ , .. l,;_,--,::' ~ ~ 

~. L;J:,G._J - ~ ~ ··1-~ 

Lf· .,. .. : 

\ 

.,,. 

· ",' . 

... ; . 



y__ .... 

./ 

. :"'? J , ;:,; , , 

.. 

,.. .,-·::!Jt!~/j ~)~;.f.~ ::i./rrr / /"-~ -!!. H ""-d 
J. 

' ~. 
, , 

·.·:.; 
4 

J 



~ 

~ \ 
: . . ' 
. . i 

: l 
~ ( 

! 
~ 
t 
i 
! 
r 

r 

I 

} 
I 

.. ' ~ · 
. ; ) - "·-··· 

HISTORY OF 

BERKSHIRE COUNTY, 

MASSACHUSETTS, 

-WITH-

Biographical Sketches of its Pro1ninent IVi en. 

; 
/ . '· 
) 

V 0 L U 1\:1 E I. 

NEW Y ORK: . 

J. B . BEERS & CO., 
36 V r:se y St re~t. 

1885. 

... 

l 
i 

i 
. ! 

. .'J 

' 

j 

;! 
I" r , 
. I 

·, ,, 
'I 
I 

,[ 

I 
! 

! 



,~7 
yJ ·· 

CHAPTER XXXL 

TO \ \'N or C II l~S lf rnE. 

B'l REY. A. B.. \YHIPf'J.E. 

Larr<l Sales <tud Sa t[p111 ent. - Capt. Jor1b Shi.tfonl.·-Fir;;t Church in New l'roddenc:.:e.-Ehler 
'\Venlen.-(\)lotH~l Lo\\·. - The B::irker3.-Thc \Volcott;;.- The Jlfartins.- Joslrna }[asou. 
-The I{En·o]ution.-Incorporation :rnd F irst lret>ting~.-\Yar of lSI.2.- Baptist Churches. 
·-llHi>er:,aibt Sociels .-:\L E. Clrnrch.-P <)St Office.-Cap t . Edmollrl Foster.- The 
\n1ipple Fa uiily.-Turncl Cole.--Physici1ws.-In(l iBtrie.;:.-The Cheshire Cheese. 

; \ GL~\.NCE at the map of Berkshin~ connty discern::; in the north 
1~ central por t ion a cnriCJ nsly tdrnperl t o \nJ, hadng twenty-five angle:; 
in its oounthry, ns if willing to Ullapt itseH to any contingencies, pro· 
Yi11ed it migh t ha ve a sh ::;. te in 

.. The hill:;; r ock-rihbe1l nnd <m cicnt a .. " rhl:l s un, 
The vales stretching in pensi'e qnietnbs between." 

In the e:l::'rt~m l)~ll't of this towi1 is ;i, hill bearing th1~ name Stafford 's 
H ill. 'l'llf:l'e. in l'/Gfi, \\'H S be~111 a SAttlernent by nioneers from P rovidence 
Hi J 1, n~~a I' p l'(J\"i dtm.ce;"n.. L, C<lllec:Cit t ti-i:s·t Xe~Y J?~·~-;it1~~e 1i.il"i~ f {·0~1 . tlie 

'1l.":111'8"cXmo:j'tci'f the em·iV"settfeis~-- ·1xv i·ecoi·cis it.IS lei:trnec1 that Ni~ii-01 ~{8 -------· ----.. ~-~-· .... --- --· ., 

(\ .. 1k, of Prndden ce, and .Joseph Bennett, of Co,·entry, R. I., bonght, 
.f nn >": 2Gch, 1fJGG, of J ohn \\~orthingt:on aurl .Josiah Dwight, of Springfield , 
an.l otlters for £03t:J, 3,740 acres and H perches, north of LaneslJoro 
tianl..-. and 11arrl y north of \Yin11sor. being a part of a grant of land w 
.\ar0n Y\"i ll:.i l'd as an E:quivalent fo r n. d dic:ieney of Janel taken off fro m 
);(_)_ S (\\~ 01 ·thingron ). .A 1ook at tlw map will sho\\' that the northern 
h1:.it:Hlar y 1·f \Yind:;or prod uced 1niu ld meet tlte ::o ut lt~rn bo nmbry of 
Sew "\.t> h fonL :ird fo1·n1i ng the ouce n orl'lH~1·n boun!'lary of Lanesboro and 
ut \Yin (bur u:; far ii'-> t.lw JlO\\' \YP~tern honmhry of Dnlt.on . These 3,7·!0 
; 1r · rr:~; :-< 1t 1-ro 1n:11r;d 011 t1n·l:'e sides a rP.cfan gn1ar parcel oI grnn nd contain- _. 
iH'..'.· 1,17'} ;1 1-r•:;; , once a part o f So. 6 (San~y ). The Ge neral Court, in 
1-;- ,_;2_ : 1. 11·:;1 <l•: d In IIa tfie l<l, :is cowpen~a tion -~'w· 1aml induclecl in Noil . i3 

:ll! ·i 7. a11 eq1ii\·alr>nr on rhe 11,·est end of 1\11. 6. T-fot.lieltl plac~:c1 thi::; in 
1t1~n·b>t, :u i<l d1ere 1s funnd a i:-On\· eyam·~~ of i t, , in 17fi;}, l) Ll.~it(;l _ _<rn u 
)'~_: il!j_;~.!_1 - -~~-i i!inm~::. uf }lillJi~jd. a}~_<J .L~!'Z!:Pl_ .:3 to_~1 c1~~IS1_o f P ittsiiel cl . 01i 
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these 4,016 acres constit ntinu- the S e,\· P rovitl e nce p1H c·h a:;e, is f<.1u nd 
> 0 ... ·- --- -· - - · ·- - --- - -- ... - . . .. 

tl ie 1irst traceable setrlerneu t of Cheshire. Hn ving Longh t tllis 1r:u:• ;1,; :i 
:qp0cnl:i t10n. they set abc.ut imlnciri_g _m.en to bny ui1cl r e mo.- e ii i rlter. 
Cook ne>er c;a.me h ere to li,·e, but .Jo:sepl1 Benne tt d id , h a,· ing ti r_.:.:r ·~ni 

plorP,<l Captain, afterw:u cl Colonel, Jon.b Sta[orcl to snrn~y an<l ma1· cmt 

their purchase in to lots, t hirty-three in n umber, which was <Lone _ ht;'f'~!.:!! .. 
tJw e nd o f Octouer , 17GG_ (see plan).'} 
· ·ciaptni n Stalford: a tmYn:'man of B e nnett'.s, m n.d e th e first pn i·c-liat;e 

of Cook & B e nne tt, Son~rnberiit h. 1766 ; thr<•c lo ts of 806 acl'es, ~os. 5. J7, 
and 22. On the nex t day Cook and Bennett nrn de a n equaJ di,·isi11n of 
the l'e ma.ining land to U1crn seives by a line rnnnin g; easterly thrn 1i.'.,'.·!1 th e 
the centet of the purchase. On the sam e cl ay .John B ucklin, uf Con·n tr-y, 
R . I. , bon g h t lot ~~o. 1 ; Sathaniel .htcobs, of P ro vidence, bought :\' us. 
7, 10, 11, ancl2fl; Sam ue] Lr; '\', of P ro,·idence, three qtHU' l er s of :\ 1>.-± 
(th e other qn arte r a p prn1n·iated for a m eeti ng h o nse, 50 a c-.ri>~) . :27 :ma 
28; Simeon Smilll , of Prvd cl ence. t\\"<J lots. 17 ri n d the we!:iL half id X I!. 
3 ; .Jabez Pier ce, of P roddence, N os. 2, 12, a nd 20. N o,·emhf'I' llrh, 
Cook a nd Benne t t bought :Kos. 12 and 20 ; _~Lu~~· o f l:'rod<1rnee, 
on ·the sn.me d ay, east lia.lf of R o. 2 ; Sam uel \Varrin, No. 23, Jnnt:. 1707: 
0 Gtober 31st, 1767 , ~h 11bal \Yilrnart !t,oT-ProviCfer)Ce:\'"est half of ~ <J. 2 : 
N. Cook , .Jnne 2iHh. 1/GS: three qnar te rs o{ 'So. G; F ebruarySrh , 17G:J. 11."'; 
acres in New Providence were bought by S te phen Carpenter, of Pror idence. 
April 11th, 1769, Zelw tliah Shepardson , of P roYidence, bonghr ~ •J . 1.G. 
May 14th, 1770, Samuel Corew, of Provi dence., boug h t Nos. 12, l'.:! . a nd 
14. August. 31s t, 1770, Joshua Heed, of Seituat~, R I., bo ngli1· ~ ' '"· 1n 
anc111 . \ Villiam L ewis, of lUchmond, R. I., purchased Ko. {5 ~nul Vll't· of 
N o. 8 , July 15th, 1771. Angnst 2c1, 1770, Be njamin R oberts, of \Y:U'\•,-ic k . 
R. I., bong ht. N o. 18. Only eight of the thi rty-three lo ts t e inainl:'d nn 
sold, as per recon1s, within s ix: years of th e fi rst purchase. 'l'he recoe<l 
sh ows that during t hese years so me of t he lots "·ere sold several ti:nes. 

Cnptain Joab S tn.fforcl is fii:s t heard of <.H ten cling th e Gene ral As."o?mhly 
at N ewpor t, in ~fa;r-, 1762-. as depu t~T from Coven try. In 176G b· "·:is 
sun·ey or on New P roriden ce Hill. In 1778 h e wa s a colonel, cmp(•Wel't!<1 

to \rarn some one. to call the first town meeti ng in Ada ms. l n 1;3•11 he 
sold all his land in th e "Xe w Providence p ui:ch ase under ·such circum
stan ces as to suggest I hat Le had n ot ma d e a fortnne. The last d.~ed of 
11is was wi tnessed by R ichard S t.afford, h is son p erhaps, \\"ho rn :H"ried 
Susannah, da.ughte1· of E lisha Brown, also from Rhod~ I sland, ;m ,1 wifh 
h er moved to the State of X ew Y ork. \Vhe ther h e hnd other child ren h 
not learne.d. 

Elis ha Brown bought Jot X o. 26, secc.ond division, north i·ang·e. in 
Lm1esboro. 

*Plan of the grant of land made by the Genr~rnl Comt of his ) fa jcst.y's JU-OYi1v·., , ,f ilit~ 
J-f::if<-cachu~etts 13:iy, and i;; uow o wner! b y a u rl iu JJO:'~t~s:;iou of Jo~eph Hf\u.uert a :o .. l :"ich .. la.~ 
C<.><1k . wh o have causeu this plan to be rnatle a n d pu1 ou reconl ; snid lau<l b<:iug- iu !3··rk•hin~ 
co1111 ty, between L:rnesLoro and East U0osiek. 
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Davis P. Warner 
14 Village Drive 

Ledyard, CT 06339 

·.,.; -·· .. y:: ... 

E-Mail davis.warner@snet.net 
warner@cyberusa.net 

I have several purposes for issuing this newsletter to you. First I want to let you know I am still alive and 
kicking and to update you on my projects. I a1so want to apologize to all of you that I owe a letter to. I have severa] 
piles of unanswered material, especially if it either involved entering material or if I could not help at the time I 
received your letter. With all of the information I have received in the last couple of years it was necessary for me 
to prioritize it. Priority number one was the John Warner of Farmington book. Because of the time necessary to get 
the "Descendants of John Warner of Farmington" Book ready for publication, other things have been put on the back 
burner. Things like non John of Farmington correspondence, taking care of the garden, cleaning the garage, sleep, 
and other non essential things, (I have not stopped sleeping, but have cut down on eating, and golf), etc. Some of you 
have received letters from Ruth, or from me after she has entered your information in my files. She helps out on the 
non John of Farmington information during her vacations from schooL I know of at least one person that I shou1d have 
written to over a year ago (time flies, so maybe it was 2 years ago) and he is still waiting for me to get to him (I need 
to do .some verification, but I think I ·have found his line). Once the book is completed then I can get back to my other 
project of working on other Warner families, so I decided to send you a copy of the John Warner of Farmington 
Association Fall 96 Newsletter (JWoFNL) a1ong with the first of what I hope will be an ongoing newsletter for .all 
descendants of immigrant Warners. I selected the name Wandering Warners, since if they didn't Wander so much we 
could have kept track of them more easi1y. In addition to wandering they all seemed to wander to tl)e same places and 
also seemed to enjoy giving their children the same names, to add to the confusion. My original goal, as some of you 
will remember, was to sort out the families and keep them straight. 

I would appreciate it you would look over pages three and four of the JW oFNL fairly carefuHy. You may be 
able to help some other Warner researcher. I have printed out my "LOOKING4" file from all of the people who have 
asked me for help over the years that I have not been able to help. Some are probably John of Farmington and others 
are definitely not. Many are probably descended from the dozen or so fami1ies that I have information from and others 
are new immigrant families that may or may not be related to other families in the files. Some of you may recognize 
your Warner listed. If I told you I would add you to my "LOOKIN4" file then your ancestor should be there. Some 
of you, particularly those of you that originally contacted me on Prodigy, may find that you are not there. If so please 
contact me again, my Prodigy "Looking For" file was not well organized and was on paper, some of which has never 
gotten on the computer. 

Pages one and tvvo of t.l!e JW oFNL will let you know what I have been doing with most of my time over the 
past many months, and do contain some information that may be of interest to you. In addition to the 21,000 names 
in the John of Farmington file I now have an additional 46,000 names in the other Warner files, for a total of 67 ,000 
descendants of immigrant Warners. Some of you may remember when I hit the 5,000 mark a few years ago. 

I am also still.hoping that other Warner Family Associations will contact me so I can pass on who people should 
contact when we find out which line they belong to. 
Interesting Warner Biographies 
Major John Adams Warner, a descendent of John Warner of Farmington, was born in 1888, son of John Foster Warner 
a prominent Architect in Rochester, New York. John Adams Warner.graduated from Harvard in 1909 where because 
of his interest in drama he participated in several petformances of the "Hasty Pudding Club". He was a member of 
the New York State National Guard Calvary, when in 1917 he became one of the first 3 New York State Policemen. 
In 1923, he was appointed as Superintendent of the State Police, by Gov. Alfred Smith. In 1926 Major Warner 
married Emily Smith, daughter of Emily Smith. From an article about John Foster Warner's funeral, I know that John 
Adams and Emily (Smith) Warner had at least three sons, but I do not know their names, birth dates of anything else 
about them. Can anybody help? 

OCCGS 
f"C"'~ERENCE 



Theodore Fulton Warner, born 10 Apr. 1799 Fayette, Kent. was the Co-founder of the Overland ~tagc- Co 
He is the son of Capt. Wynkoop Warner and Minerva Boone, grand daughter of Daniel Boone_ We have no idea who 
Wynkoop's parents were. · . · . . 

There are all kinds of famous Warners out there, including Warner Brothers Studios, and SenatorJohn Warner, 
many of which have not been tied into known families . Warner FoundatioQ. Garments and Warner Chemical Company 
were founded by descendants of Andrew Warner. · 

An interesting letter I received made the claim that Col. Seth Warner wandered into the wilderness after the 
Revolutionary War and was never heard from again. He lived with the Indians and fathered a child Zophar Warner . 
The individual who sent this information quotes family tradition. Obviously Col. Seth did not wander off and we know 
what happened to him. Can anybody help me locate thi.s Seth? Or help with Zophar? There are good clues that 
Zophar may have been a half breed, so the story seems to check out except they have the wrong Seth, it definitely was 
not Col. Seth Warner of Rev. War fame. 

Wesley Warner, born 1863 in New Jersey, married Miss Hannum of Burlington, and had four children. Wesley 
died in Mount Holly, N.J . 6 September 1894, by hanging for the murder of Lizzie Peale I have not been able to find 
his ancestry and even the booklet "A History of ... Wesley Warner's Crime, The murder of Lizzie Peak", although 
it mentions bis mother, it never mentions her by name. His mother lived in Burlington, N.J. at the time_ Wesley 
had a brother Clarence, who married Amanda Peak, Lizzie' s sister. Does anyone know anything about Wesley and 
Clarence's ancestry? 

Several times over the years I have seen the following filler in different 
publications. The latest was sent to me from the Lewiston Tribune, in a syndicated 
article by L.M.Boyd of Seatle, Wash. that appeared June 5, 1990. 

It was 48 years after Englanders developed vacuum canning - in 1819 -before one 
Ezra Warner of Waterbury, Conn., invented the can opener. Necessity may be the mother 
of invention, but she was in labor overlong on this one. 

Does any one know which Ezra W amer invented the can opener? 

As for the newsletter. To start with I am planning on issuing 2 newsletters a year, The first one in August and 
the other in February. I plan on publishing biographies of 1600 and 1700 descendants of immigrant Warner's (not 
necessarily Warner surnames) in each issue. Col Seth Warner (of Green Mountain Boys fame) and Andrew Warner 
(the immigrant) will probably be in the first issue. I want to, at least in the beginning, stay with descendants who lived 
before 1800, so the subject will be of interest to as many people as possible. Other pieces of information like the 
relationship between Warners and people like George Washington, Gov. Al Smith of N. Y. and Daniel Boone are other 
types of information that should be of interest to everyone. I obviously will print free queries in the "Looking For" 
section, up to two lines. If you want to submit more detailed queries, including your address, an additional donation 
would be requested. I would like to be ab!e to just send everyone a newsletter, but t..1le cost of doing so is prohibitive. 
This mailing including printing, envelopes and stamps will cost me over $200, and since my resources are limited, I 
am going to have to ask for a donation from those of you who would like to receive future newsletters. When Ruth 
and I started doing genealogy over twenty-five years ago, we could not afford to join all of the immigrant family 
associations that I descended from. We were very grateful for those associations that kept us on their mailing list even 
though we did not actually join their association. We band copied all the information on our ancestors, because· we 
could not afford the copy fee at the library. So although I have seen newsletters that cost $10 or. more a year for · 1 
or 2 issues of two or three pages, I want to keep the cost down as much as possible, so as many Warner descendants 
as possible can swing the donation. I have struggled with what to charge, or ask for. I feel strongly that I want to 
be able to mail an issue to everyone who is interested in Warner genealogy, so what I am going to do is ask for yearly 
donations. If there are sufficient donations then I will attempt to increase the number of issues. If donations do not 
cover the costs of two issues then I wi11 have to put a subscription price on the newsletter and limit distribution to those 
that subscribe. 

If you would rather not be on the mailing list please let me know. 



ANCESTRY NEEDED: 
There are several people on our mailing list that are not included in the book or anywhere else in my records. 

I am guessing that some of them do not know their Warner ancestral immigrant, and without more.information I can't 
find them. If you know any of these people (or in some cases their children or grandchildren) please encourage them 
to send me what they know of their ancestry. (If you are on the list please contact me with your ancestry.) With all 
the information I have on other Warner lines, I may be able to locate their ancestry even if they are not descended from 
John of Farmington. You will note that the list is quite a bit shorter than when I published the list a year ago. 
Linda Abrams - 24 Berwick Rd. - Longmeadow, MA 
Graham Warner Casserly - 5503 Kempton Dr. - Springfield, VA 
Bea Crowell - 13 Hoskins St. - Niantic, CT 
Brian and Elsie A. Driscoll - RR 2 .Box 19 - Lindon, KS 
Dana Gammage Dupuis - 4108 Shaddow Oak Lane - Austin, TX 
Carl Allen Fairfield - 2164 Fickle Hill Rd. - Arcata, CA 
Dorothy Gurzi - 16831 Greenview Lane - Huntington Beach, CA 
Truman and Beatrice Guyett - 18 Comfort Hill - Vergennes, VT 
Mrs. Carl Schmalenberger - Century Acres - Vincent, IA 
Ronald Shaw - RFD l Box 94 - Great Barrington, VT 
Conrad and Barbara Tenney - 22 College Court· Larkspur, CA 
Mrs. Roy Wahl - 5701 Rice Lane - Amity OR 
Catherine Warner - 290 Wolcott Hill Rd. - Wethersfield, CT 
Dorothea Warner - 2809 Moss Hollow Drive - San Jose CA 
Robert W. and Edith Warner - 320 Strawtown Rd. - New City, NY 

LOOKING Missing Wamers: The following are Warners whose ancestry is unknown to me. Some are married 
d~. to descendants of John of Farmington and others are names that I have received from all ove. r the 

IA'&- "t_~l country from people looking for their Warner ancestry and I can't help them even with my files of 
'!......_. / ..., 66,000 descendants of immigrant Warners. Some are probably descended from John of Farmington 

FOR and some are obviously not, but, as the Warner Repository, I would like to have their ancestry in my 
files. Do any of you know anything about the ancestry of any of the following Warners? 

Abijah G. Warner m. Cornelia Ford abt 1870 - served in Union Army from Ill. settled in Mich. 
Amelia Ann Warner born 10 Mar 1818 near Dayton Ohio mar Samuel Young grdau of Joseph Warner REV War with 

Washington. 
Andrew Warner, b. 1771 Herkimer, NY d abt 1817 mar Parmilla Cox b 14 Apr 1772 Hebron, Ct, d 17 Feb 1856 
Asahel Warner born abt 1765 
Asahel Warner, ; mar Theresa Holdridge, They had Henry, 1915 Minn. and Opheli born 1852 Reading, Minn. 
Augustus Reuben Warner, mar Adeline A. Lisk. in North Carolina in 1850 census. 
Caleb Warner mar Nancy Leach (Watertown, NY) ch. Asenath 1814, Clarissa 1817, Fanny Marie 1818, George 1821 
Carl Warner, born 22 Sep 1869, Sweeden, died 31 Jan. 1953 Bemidji, Minn.; mar Ida Sofia Carlson 
Cyrus Wa.111er, mar Mary Warner, rum of Henry, born 12 Dec. 1799 and Sallie (Cole) Warner. 
Daniel Warner, 1847-1914; mar Phoebe Jane Many, lived in Sullivan, N.Y. 
Daniel Warner, born 1813 Washington Co., Md, mar Mary Louiza Bowers 1848 in Harrison Co., Ohio, mother Mary 
Daniel Warner and his wife Elizabeth - Rev. Gideon Bostwick's Sandisfield Church records. Baptized on 15 Sept. 

1790 were Love, Mary, Flavilla, adults-· Myrtilla, Daniel and Elizabeth. 
David Warner DR. born Astabula Cty, Ohio 16 Nov. 1822, brother William Harvey Warner Dr & Surgeon in Civil 

War & founder of Girard Press, Girard, Kans. 
Edward Warner; mar Rachel A. Warner dau of Nobel and Alle Pamala (Pennock) Warner 
Electa E. Warner, born l Mar. 1892; mar 4 Nov. 1914 Arthur Sherwood Griswold. Arthur, born 19 Apr. 1887 
Elizabeth Warner b. 1727 m.1740 Brereton Jones. the only child to reach adulthood, of John Warner surveyor in Va. 
Elizabeth Warner mar Southington, CT 1776 Ethan Curtis, born 1753 
Ephraim Warner, mar Harvard, Mass. 1829, Elizabath Grover 
Eunice Warner mar Simeon Church (prob born abt 1710-20) 
Frances R. Warner, b Granville, Mass. 7 Dec. 1842 
George E. Warner born Penn. 6 Aug. 1877; mar May Kennersly and had children Charles, James, John, Frank, Anna. 



George Wallace Warner son of Adam and Amanda (Owen) Warner, born 18 June 1833 probably in Berne, N.Y. 
George Thomas Warner, son of Lawrence, born 1845 Boston, MA, died Port Henry, NY 1929; mar Stella· Jane lioyt 
Harris Warner, mar Eleanor Warner, born 1857, dau of Luther and Elizabeth·(Gaylord) Warner. 
Henry Warner and Effie in Wheaton Springs, CA 1890-1900's 
Ichabod Warner, b.1733 CT d.13 jul 1814 Mass; mar Hannah Ryther 
Isaak Warner born 23 Mar 1821, died 17 Apr. 188 mar Mary Bowers 

Warner Family 

Jacob Warner, mar Mary Ann Harrison, born 17 Jan 1820, died 17 Aug 1916. 
Jacob M. Warner, born 12 Sept. 1821 possibly in Maryland; died 30 Mar. 1865 and is burried in Seneca, Ohio; mat 

1843 Crawford Co., Ohio Elizabeth Drum. They had 5 children. 
James A. Warner mar Anna Carscallen - had son Beverly Ellison Warner 

James ~arner, had a daughter Lucy Amelit~·~~~.~~fr:~~·~r(J1~l~MJf.:.'~-llloved from Penn. to Franklin, CT 
m the early 1830's - ··· _., ·-··. c . - · -""' • .. .. ,..,., •• - ~'7,g:, J 1 m . .: r 

John Warner, in Indiana 1810-1830, dau mar 1812 George Bogard, another dau mar David Snyder. 
John Warner, born abt 1680 had children Mary and David, might be son of Daniel and Sarah Dane 
John Warner, Rev War arrived Orange Co. VA 1767 mar prob 2nd 1775 Ann Walker. 
John Warner, born abt 1833 Montgomery Co., Ohio; mar Mary Myers (see file 12) 
John Warner, born abt 1803, died Salem, Mass. 1839 mar Eleanor Vickery; Ch Edwar-d L., William, John V. 
John Warner, born abt 1807 possibly. Germany; mar Mary or Elizabeth Myers in Montgomery Co. Ohio by 1850 
John Warner mar Tressia had dau Pearl Irene, born 29 Mar 1888 Rochester, NY 
Joseph Warner, born abt 1806 VA; mar Mary, born abt 1803. Tney were in RusseH Co. Kent. 1850 
Joseph C. Warner; mar Emma Jane Hates, born 1854- lived Idell, N.J. children Austin Harry, George, Eva, Sylvester, 

Theodore, George & J. Cuthbert. 
Josiah Brightenbaugh Warner, born Hamilton City, Butler Co. Ohio 13 Aug. 1848 son of Lorenzo Dow Warner. 
Joshua Warner, born abt 1720; mar Ruth Allen, born abt 1722 
Loomis Warner, mar Eunice Warner, b. 24 Jan 1857, dau of Eli and Azuba (Allyn) Warner 
Louisa Warner; mar Eli Colton son of Eli and Meribah (Warner) Colton 
Luzerne Warner, mar Ida Blakeslee, dau of Jared and Sarah (Alling) Blakeslee. 
Lyman Warner father of Louise M. Warner wife of Jerome B. Warner 
Martin Warner mar Sally Landers dau of Joseph and Zeruiah (Warner) Landers 
Mary or Nancy Warner; mar Gideon Stetson - parents of Sarah Stetson; mar Alonzo Elijah Warner 
Mathias Warner, born 12 Mar 1858 Wheaton, Ill. 
Miriam Warner; mar Gurdon Loomis, b 14 dee 1799 mar in Windsor 
Nobel Warner; mar Alie Pamala Pennock 
Rachel Warner, b. CT, Mar Jonathan Hill, b. CT. They first moved to NY and then Vir (WV) early 1800's 
Rebecca Warner, mar Christian Eby - child Catherine born 3 Oct 1841 
Samuel Warner died 1744 mar Groton, Mass. 15 Oct 1706 Hannah Cady parents of Joshua Warner, born Harvard, 

Mass. 1719, died 2 Oct 1756; mar 31 Dec. 1742 Dorothy Brown z.y· 
Samuel Warner; mar Eliza Doolittle parents of Rufus Noel Warner 1841-1915 
Sarah W~9Uer, born Ohio 8 ·M.ar 1840, mar John Charles. Boicourt Bartholomew Co., Ind. 17 Sept. 1860 
Sarah W. Warner; mar James Alcox 
Stanley Alvin Warner, mar 29 Dec 1%9 Peggy Rose Neff, born 1943 
Tabatha Warner, born 1770 CT, died 1864 Munson, Geauga Co., Ohio; mar Nathan Porter 1791 Suffield, Ct 
Thomas Warner - dau Tryphena (or Tryphosa) born 1764, died 1800 mar 1784 Seth Root born Farmington 18 May 

1762, a descendant of Andrew Warner. 
Thomas Warner b. 1782 d. 1852 m. Jane Ann Wood. Dau Emily Warner b. 1834 prob Burlington N.J. 
Thomas B. Warner - born abt 1819; mar Hannah 
Warren W. Warner b. 1797 mar Abigail had a son Washington Wright Warner, born 1827 
William Warner, born 1825, died Washington; mar Elizabeth Kennedy 
William Warner; mar Magdlane Gary son William was born 1686; mar Alice Mitchell 
William Warner mar Katherine Frain - dau Mary Warner, born 22 Mar 1822 Cambria, PA; mar Frederick Blyly 23 

Feb 1862 Middlebury, Ind .. 
Wynkoop Warner, born Stubenville, Ohio abt 1795; mar Minerva Boone. 
Zophar Warner - mar 1809 Chesterfield; Mass. Macy Bates ch b. Rhinebeck, N.Y. and Leroy, Ohio 
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NOTE 

Those interested in further information on Richard 
Warren will find George Ernest Bowman's a rticle starting 
o n page 45 of volume 3 of The Mayflower Descendant to be 
of considerable interest. Also helpful is Mrs. Washington 
A. Roebling's article , "Richa rd Warren of the Mayflower 
and Some of His Descendants ," starting on page 70 of 
volume 55 of the New England Historical and Genealogical 
Register. For considerable updating of the family of 
Richard and Elizabeth (Warren) Church, see Robert S. 
Wakefield, "The Children and Purported Children of Richard 
and Elizabeth (Warren) Church," in The American 
Genea l ogist, 60(1984) :129-139. 

Abbreviations used within: 

af t . after 
b . born 
bef. before 
bp. baptized 
bet. between 
bur. = buried 
c. = circa, about 

d ied d. 
d.y. died young 

= married 
pos. possibly 
prob.= probably 

m. 

unm. unmarried 
* known to have had children 

Copyright ~ i,si; by tile l'l<lss. Soc1ety of l!clyflower Descendants. 



RICHARD WARREN 

Richard Warren is among the most enigmatic of the 
pioneers who crossed the Atlantic in 1620 in the May
flower. Clearly a man of some rank , he was accorded by 
Governor William Bradford the prefix "Mr.", pronounced 
Master , used in those times to distinguish someone because 
of birth or achievement . From his widow's subsequent land 
transactions, we can assume that he was among the weal
thier of the original Plymouth settlers. 

Nathaniel Morton, who supplements Bradford and a few 
other on - site 17th century historians in g i ving us our 
knowledge of early Plymouth, reviewed in his 1669 New Eng
l ands Memorial! the year 162B , and he commented: "This 
year d i ed Mr. Richard Warren , who was an useful instru
ment; and during his life bare a deep share in the Diffi
culties and Troubles of the first set t lement of the Plan
tation of New-Plimoth." We are indebte d to Morton for our 
know ledge of who signed the Mayflower Compact, and Morton 
has Wa rren as the 12th signer (out of 41), which is prob
ably more an estimate of Morton's view of Warre n' s impor
tance than h istorical fact , for Morton 's transcription of 
the Compact signers was most likely his own modification 
of the List of Passengers from Bradford 's History of Pli
moth P l ant a tion. 

In Mort ' s Relation , published in 16 22 , we learn that 
Warren was chosen , when the Mayflower stopped at Cape Cod 
before reaching Plymouth , to be a member of a ten-man ex
ploring party , and he was described as being " o f London. " 
Charles Edward Banks in Ancestry and Homes of the Pilgrim 
Fathers tells us: "Richard Warren came from London and was 
called a me rchant of that city (by Mourt). Extensive r e 
search in every available source o f infor mation - - regis
t ers, cha ncery, and probate , i n the London courts, proved 
f r uitless in an attempt to identify him. " Although r e 
s earch has continued since Banks, we still cannot find 
records of Warren ' s parentage or activities in England . 

He married prior to 1611 Elizabeth • We might 
a ssume he was born around 1580. He was not of the Leyden, 
Hol land, Pilgrims, but joined them in Southampton to sail 
on the Mayflower, l eaving his wife and five daughters to 
follow in 1623 on the Anne. His two sons were born in 
Plymouth. Although Warren would seem to be among the more 
important of the col onists , Bradford does not mention him 
in his History, except in the List o f Passengers . 

In the 1627 Division o f Cattle, Warren appear s as one 
of the heads of the 12 groups which are formed to own the 
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cattle . He i s also amonq the 58 "Purchas ers" who in 1627 
became the sole proprietors of l a nd in Plymouth Colony. 
Howeve r, he wa s not among the inner group of e ight "Under
take r s ," who in 1626 had "undert aken " full responsibil i ty 
for all debt s to the me rchants i n Engla nd who had f inanced 
the co l o n izati on, even tho ugh by s upposed position and 
wealth he might seem to belong in this group. A pos s i ble 
reason cou ld b e long-t erm illne s s prior t o his death in 
16 28. 

Hi s widow, E l izabe th, survive d him by 45 years a nd at 
death was described i n the rec o r ds as being above 90 years 
of age . She was a remarkable woman for h e r t i mes, and s he 
was p rospe rous in managing her lands. Un like mo st 
P l ymouth widows , s he wa s not obliged t o remarry, and she 
was customarily over t he years given the title of distinc
tion "Mrs ." when most women were called " goodwife." She 
was also hono red by being al lowed to su cceed t o her hus
band ' s rights as "Purchas er." She lived to see at least 
75 of h e r great grandchildren. 

CHILDREN OF RICHARD1 AND ELIZABETH (~~-) WARREN: 

* 1. 

* 2 . 

* 3 . 

* 4. 

* s. 

* 6. 

MARY 2 , b. in England c . 1610; d. a t Plymouth, 27 
Mar. 1683; m. a f t. 22 May 1627, ROBERT BARTLETT, 
b . ca . 1603; d. at Plymouth bet. 19 Sept . and 29 
Oct . 16 76. 

2 
ANNA , b . in Eng land c. 1612; d. a ft. 19 Feb. 
1675 /6 ; m. at Plymouth, 19 Apr. 1633 THOMAS 
LITTLE, b. ~~; d. at Marshfie ld, Mar. 1671/2. 

SARAH 2 , b. i n Eng l and c. 1614; d. aft. ~5 July 
1696; m.

1
a t Plymouth, 28 Mar. 1634, JOHN COOKE 

(Francis ) , b. in Ho lla nd 1607; d. at Dartmouth, 
2 3 Nov. 1 695 . 

ELIZABETH
2

, b. in Eng l and c. 1616; d. at Hing
ham, 9 Mar. 1669/70; m. bef. 14 Mar. 1635, 
RICHARD CHURCH, b. c. 1608; d . at Dedham, 27 
Dec. 1668. 

ABIGAIL
2 , b. in England c. 1618; d. aft. 3 Jan. 

1692/3 ; rn. at Plymouth, B Nov. 1639, ANTHONY 
SNOW, b. d. at Marshfield bet . 8 & 31 Aug. 
1692. 

NATHANIEL2 , b. at Plymo~th 1624 or 1.625; d . at 
Plymouth bet. 16 July & 21 Oct. 16 67; m. at Ply
mouth, 19 Nov. 1 64 5 , Sarah Wa lker, prob. bp. in 
England, 10 Nov . 1622; d. a t Plymo uth, 24 Nov. 
1700. 
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* 7. 
2 JOSEPH , b. at Plymouth 1626 or 1627; d. a t Ply-

mouth , 4 May 1689; m. a t Plymouth c. 1652, Pri
scil l a Faunce, b. at Plymouth c. 1633; d. at 
Plymouth, 15 May 1707. 

CHILDREN OF MARY 2 WARREN AND ROBERT BARTLETT: 

* 1. 

* 2 . 

* 3. 

* 4. 

* 5 . 

* 6. 

* 7. 

BENJAMIN3 , b. at Plymouth bef. 6 June 1633; d . 
at Duxbury bet. 21 & 28 Aug . 1691; m. (1) bef. 4 
Apr. 1654, Susanna Jenney, b . ~~; d. ~ef. 18 
Aug . 16 55; 2"· (2) af~ 4 Ap r. 1654, Sarah Brew
s ter (Love I William ) I b. c. 1635; a. aft. 5 
Mar. 1667/8; rn. (3) bef. 21 Jan . 1678, 
"Sissilla " , b. : d . aft. 1 Sept. 1691 . 

REBECCA3 , b. bef. Dec. 1634; d. bet. 2 June 1657 
& 15 July 1658; m. at Plymouth 20 Dec . 1649, 
WILLIAM HARLOW, b. c. 1624; d. at Plymouth, 25 
Aug . 1691. Hem. (2) at Plymouth, 15 July 1658, 
Mary Faunce and (3) at Plymouth, 25 Jan. 1665, 
Mary She lley. 

3 MARY , b. c. 1634; d. at Plymouth, 26 Sept. 
1692; m. (1) a t Plymouth, 10 Sept. 1651, RICHARD 
FOSTER, b. ; d. bet. 1658 & 1659; m. (2) at 
Plymouth, 8 July 1659, JONATHAN MOREY, bp . a t 
Sale m 2:2m:l637; d. at Plymout h, 19 May 1708. 
Jonathan m. (2) c. 1693/4 Hannah (Pincen) 
(Young) Wi the rell . 

3 SARAH , b. ; d. be f. 14 June 1680; m. a t 
Plymouth, 2:r-l5ec. 1656, SAMUEL RIDER, b. c . 
1630; d . at Plymouth, 18 July 1715. He rn . (2) 
at Taunton, 14 June 1680 (s ic, their fir s t child 
was b. 1 June 1680, 14 days b e fore the we dding 
dat e), Lydia Tilden . 

JOSEPH3 , b. c . 1639; d . a t Plymouth, 18 Feb . 
1711/12; m. a t Plymouth c. 1662, Hannah Pope, b. 
c. 1638; d . a t Pl ymouth, 12 Mar . 17 09/ 10. 

ELIZABETH3 , b. ; d. at Hingham, 17 Feb. 
1712 / 13; m. a t Plymouth , 26 Dec. 1661, ANTHONY 
SPRAGUE, bp. a t Charlestown , 23 May 1636; d. a t 
Hingham, 3 Sept . 1719 . 

LYDIA3 , b. a t Plymouth, 8 June 1648; d . a t Ply
mouth, 11 Sept. 1691; m. bef . 14 J uly 1670, 
JAMES BARNABY, b. ; d. bef. 30 Oct. 1677; m. 
(2) aft . 30 Oct. 1677, JOHN NELSON, b. c. 1643: 
a. at Plymouth , 29 Apr. 1697. John Nelson m. 
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* 8. 

(1) at Plymouth , 28 Nov. 1667, Sarah Wood , and 
(3 ) at Plymouth , 4 May 1693 , Patience Morton. 

3 MERCY , b . at Plymo uth, 20 Mar . 1650 /l ; d. ; 
m. at Plymouth, 25 Dec . 1668 , JOHN IVEY--;---tl. 

; d . 

CF!LDREN OF ANNA2 WARREN AND THOMAS LITTLE : 

* 1. 

2. 

3 ABIGAI L , b. ; d . 
field , JOS!AH~ENE, 

; d. b e f . 15 Sept. 
Hannah Ding l ey . 

bef. 1660; m. at Marsh
b . at London, England, 
1710. Hem. (2) c . 1660 , 

3 RUTH I b. d . aft. 19 Feb . 1675/6; unm. 

* 3 . HANNAH3 , b. c. 1637 ; d . at Scituate , 13 May 
1710 ; m. a t Scituate, 25 Jan . 1661 , STEPHEN 
TI LDEN, bp . a t Tenterden, Kent, England , 11 Oct . 
1629; d . at Scituate, 22 Aug. 1711 . 

* 4. 

* 5. 

* 6. 

* 7. 

PATIENCE, b . 1639; d. at Hingham, 25 Oct . 1723; 
m. a t Weymouth , 11 Nov . 1657, JOSEPH J ONES , b. 

; d. at Hingham, 18 July 1 714 . 

3 MERCY , b . ; bur . at Marshfield, 10 Feb. 
1693; m. at Marshfie l d last of Nov. 1666, J OHN 
SAWYER , b . ; d. 28 Apr . 1711. He m. (2) at 
Marshfield,~Nov. 1694, Rebecca (Barker) Snow. 

ISAAC3 , b. c . 1646; d. at Marshfield, 24 Nov. 
1699; m. c. 1674, Be t hiah Thomas , b . d . at 
Pembroke, 23 Sept . 1718 . 

3 EP HRAIM , b . a t Plymouth , 17 May 1650 ; d . at 
Scituate, 24 Nov. 1717; m. at Scituate , 22 Nov. 
1672, Mary Sturtevant , b. at Plymouth , 7 Dec . 
1651; d . at Scituate, 10 Feb . 1717/8 . 

8 • THOMAS 3 , b . b e f . 1 9 Feb . 16 5 4 I 5 ; d . 2 6 Ma r . 
1676 , unm . 

* 9 . SAMUEL 3 , b. c. 1656 ; d. at Bristol, 164 J an . 
1707 ;

3
m. at Marshfielq , 1 8 May 1682 , Sfrah Gray 

(Mary Wins l ow, Mary Chilton , James ) , b . at 
P l ymouth, 12 Aug . 1 659 ; d. at Br istol, 14 Feb. 
1736/7 . 

4 



CHILDREN OF SARAH2 WARREN AND JOHN 2 COOKE: 

* 1. 

* 2 . 

* 3. 

* 4. 

* 5. 

3 SARAH , b. bef. 1635; d. aft. 26 Feb. 1712/3; m. 
at Plymouth, 20 Nov. 1 652, ARTHUR HATHAWAY, b. 

; d. at Dartmouth, 11 Dec. 1711. 

ELIZABETH3 , b. bef. 1644; d. at Tiverton, 6 Dec. 
1715; m. at Plymouth, 2B Nov. 1661, DANIEL 
WILCOX, b. ; d. at Tiverton, 2 July 1702, 
whose first wife is unidentified. 

3 ESTHER , b. at Plymouth, 16 Aug. 1650; d . aft. 
17 Apr. 1671; m. 1667, THOMAS TABER, b. 3--=--; d. 
11 Noy. 1730. He rn. 1 (2) c. 1673, Mary Tomson 
(Mary Cooke, Francis). 

3 MARY , b. c. 1651/2; d. bet. 26 Apr. 170B & 25 
Jan. 1714/5; m. (1) bef. 1668, PHILIP TABER, b. 

; d. bef. 27 Feb. 1692/3; rn . (2) bef. 31 
Aug. 1693, DAVIS . 

3 MERCY , b. c. 1656; d. at Dartmouth, 22 Nov. 
1733; m. 1682, STEPHEN WEST, b. c. 1654; d. at 
Dartmouth, 12 Aug. 1748. 

CHILDREN OF ELIZABETH2 WARREN AND RICHARD CHURCH: 

* 1. 

* 2. 

* 3. 

* 4. 

5? 

6. 

ELIZABETH
3

, b. ; d. at Hingham, 3 Feb. 
1658/9 ; m. at Hingham, 8 Jan. 1657/8 , CALEB 
HOBART, b. 1623; d. at Braintree, 4 Sept. 1711. 
He m. (2) at Braintree, 13 Apr. 1662, Mary 
Elliot; rn. (3) at Braintree, 15 Jan. 1675/6, 
Elizabeth (~-) Faxon. 

3 JOSEPH , b. c. 1638; d. at Little Compton, 5 
Mar, 1710/l; rn. at Hingham , 13 Dec. 1660, Mary 
Tucker , bp. at Hingham, 8 Oct. 1640: d . a t Lit
tle Compton, 2 1 Mar. 1710. 

BENJAMIN3 , b. at Plymouth c. 1640; d . at Little 
Compton, 17 Jan. 1717/18; m. 26 Dec. 166 7 , Alice 
Southworth, b. at Duxbury c. 1646; d . at Little 
Compton, 5 Mar. 1718/9 . 

NATHANIEL3 , b. at Plymouth, c . 1642; d. bef. 29 
Oct. 16 89 ; m. c. 1666, Sarah Barstow, b. 
d. a ft. 4 Nov, 1717. 

RICRARD3 , b. ; d. no evidence he be-
longs in this family. 

3 CHARLES I b. d. at Hingham, 30 Oct. 1659. 
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* 7. 

* 8. 

* 9 . 

10. 

CALEB 3 , b. c. 1647 ; d. be f. 26 June 1722; rn. (1) 
at Hingham, 16 Dec. 1667, Joanna Sprague , bp. at 
Hingham , Dec. 1645; d . at Wat ertown, 11 July 
1678; m. (2) bef. 8 June 1680, Deborah (---), 
b . ; d. at Watertown, 17 Jan . 1690; m. ( 3 ) 
at Water t own, 6 Nov . 16 91 , Rebecca (---) 
Scottow , b . , d . a ft. 30 Mar. 1715 . 

3 ABIGAIL , b. at Pl ymouth, 22 June 1648 ; d. at 
Hingham, 25 Dec . 1667; m. at Hingham, 19 Dec. 
1666 1 SAMUEL THAXTER, b. a t Hingham, 19 Ma y 
16 41; d . a t Hingham , 27 May 1725. Hem. (2) a t 
Hingham, 13 J une 1678, Deborah Linco ln. 

SARAH3 , b. d . at Bristol bet. 29 Sept. 
1688 and 1693; re. at Hingham , 8 Dec . 1674, JAMES 
BURROUGHS, b . c . 1650; d. aft. 10 Oct . 1699. He 
m. (2) c. 1693, Ann (or Ame) (--). 

3 MARY , b. d . a t Duxbury, 30 Apr. 1662. 

11 . DEBORAH 3 , b . at Hingham , 27 Jan . 1656/7 . She is 
prob. the peborah (- 1-J who m. SYLVANUS WHITE 
(Peregrine , William ) , b . at Marsh f ield bef. 
1667; d . at Scituate be f. 29 June 1688. If s o , 
s he d. aft . 30 June 1688 . 

CHILDREN OF ABIGAI L2 WARREN AND ANTHONY SNOW: 

* 1. LYDIA3 , b . c . 1640; d. a t Sandwich, 17 Mar . 1711 
or 1713; m. c. 1665 STEPHEN SKEFFE (or SKIFF), 
b. at Sandwich, 14 Apr. 16 41; d . at Sandwich, 8 
or 19 June 1710. 

* 2. JOSIAH3 , b . ; d . a t Marshf ield, Aug . 1692; 
m. c. 1669,~becca Barker, b. d. at 
Marshfield , 28 Apr. 1711. She m. (2) at 
Mar shfield , 2 3 Nov . 1:f94 , John Sawyir , whose 
first ~ife was Mercy Little (Anne Warren, 
Richard ) . 

* 3 . ABIGAIL3 , b. ; bur. at Marshfield, 2 6 June 
1 6 82~ m. at Marshfi eld, 12 Dec . 1667 , MICHAEL 
FORD, b . ; d . a t Marsh fie l d , 27 Mar. 1729. 
He m. ( 2 )~ Marshfield, 29 Mar. 1 683 , Bethiah 
Ha t c h. 

* 4. SARAH3 , b . c. June 1651; d. at Marshfield , 11 
Sept. 1741 ; m. c . 1673 , JOSEPH WATERMAN, b . c. 
1649; d . at Mars h fi e l d, 3 J an. 1 710/11 . 

5 . (son) 3 , b. at Marshfield, 25 Mar. 1655; d.y. 
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* 6. ALICE
3

, b . at Marshfield , 18 Jan . 1657 ; d. a ft. 
5 Sept. 1697; rn . bef . Dec . 1681, ROBERT BARKER, 
b. ca . 1651 ; d. a t Duxbury, 25 Sept . 1729 . 

CHILDREN OF NATHANIEL 2 WARREN AND SARAH WALKER: 

* 1. 

* 2 . 

3. 

* 4. 

* 5 . 

* 6. 

* 7. 

8 . 

3 RICHARD , b . at Plymouth, 1646 ; d . a t Middle-
borough, 23 Jan . 1696/7 ; m. c . 1678 , Sarah 
Torrey , b . at Scituate , 9 Feb . 1660/ 1; d . aft. 6 
Nov. 1 722 . She m. ( 2 ) at Barnstable , 18 Sept. 
1712 , Thomas Ewe r. 

3 SARAH , b . at Plymouth , 29 Aug . 1649 ; d . aft. 4 
Mar. 1692/3; m. c. 1674, JOHN BLACKWELL, b. c. 
1646 ; d. bef . 2 8 Nov . 1688. 

3 HOPE , b. a t Plymouth, 6 or 7 Ma r. 1650 o r 1651 ; 
d. bef . 9 J an . 1689 / 90. 

JANE 3 , b. at P l ymou th , 10 Jan . or 31 Dec . 1652 ; 
d . at Bar n stable , 27 Feb. 1682/3 ; m. at Barns
table , 19 Sept . 1672 , BENJAMIN LOMBARD, b. at 
Barnstable , 26 Aug . 1642 ; d . aft . 11 Feb. 
1704/5 ; m. (2 ) at Barnst a b le , 1 9 Nov . 16 85 , 
Sarah Walker; a nd he m. (3 ) a t Barnstable, 2 4 
May 1694 , Hannah (~~) Whetstone. 

ELIZABETH3 , b. a t Plymouth , 15 Sept . 1654; d . 
aft . 10 Jan . 1689 / 90; m. bef. 1684, WILLIAM 
GREEN, b. ~~; d. a t Plymouth, 7 Oct. 16 85. 

ALICE 3 , b. at Plymouth, 2 Aug. 1656 ; d. a ft. 4 
Ma r. 1692 ; m. at Sandwich, 23 Dec. 1674 , THOMAS 
GIBBS, b. at Sandwic h, 23 Mar . 1646/7; d. at 
Sandwich, 7 Jan . 173 2/3 . 

MERCY3 , b . at Plymo u t h, 20 Feb . 1657; d. aft . 6 
Nov . 1727 ; m. at Dartmouth , 28 Feb . 1677/8 , 
JONATHAN DELANO, b. at Plymouth , 1 647; d. at 
Dartmouth, 28 Dec. 1720. 

3 MARY , b . a t Plymo uth, 9 Mar. 1660; d . bef. 9 
Jan, 1689/90. 

* 9. NATHANIEL, b. at Plymouth , 10 Mar . 1661 ; d . at 
Plymouth , 29 Oct . 1707 ; m. bef . 24 Feb. 1693 /4 , 
Phebe Mu rdoch , b. d. aft . 8 July 1723 . 
Sh e m. (2 ) bef. 2 4 ~ 1709, Thomas Gray. 

10. JOHN3 , b. a t Plymouth , 23 Oct. 1663; d. bef. 9 
Jan. 168 9/90. 
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* 11. 

12 . 

JAMEs 3 , b. at Plymouth 7 Nov . 1665 ; d . 10 May 
1715; m2 _ rt Plymouth , 21 June 1687 , Sarah Do t y 
(Edward ) , b . at Plymouth, 9 June 1666 ; d . 

b ef . 16 Aug . 1749. Sh e m. (2) Plymouth, 28 
Sept. 1726 , John Bac on. 

JABEZ 3 , b . c . 1667; drown ed 19 Apr. 1701. 

CHILDREN OF JOSEPH
3 

WARREN AND PRISCILLA FAUNCE: 

* 1. MERCY 3 , b . at Plymou th , 23 Sept. 1 653 ; d. at 
Kingston, ~ar. 1 7 47; m. at 21~outh , 6 Jan. 
1674, JOHN BRADFORD (Willia m ) , b . at Ply
mo u t h, 20 Feb. 1652; d . a t Kingston, B Dec. 
1736 . 

2 . ABIGAIL3 , b . a t Plymouth, 15 Mar. 1655; d . bef . 
4 May 1689 . 

* 3. JOSEPH3 , b. at P lymouth, B J a n. 1 657; d . at Ply 
mouth , 28 Dec. 1696; m. at Plymouth , 20 Dec . 
1 692 , Mehitabel Wilder , b . at Hingham , 1661; d. 
aft . 25 Jan . 1716. 

* 4 . PATIENCE3 , b. at Plymouth, 15 Ma r. 1 660 ; d . aft . 
9 Mar . 1719; m. at P lymouth, 16 Dec . 1686 , 
SAMUEL LUCAS, b. at Plymouth, 15 Sept. 1661 ; d . 
at Plymouth , 17 Jan. 1715/6 . 

* 5 . ELIZABETH 3 , b. at Plymouth , 15 Aug. 1662 ; d. 
aft . 9 Mar. 1719 & bef. 2 J an . 1 723 ; m. at Ply
mouth, 19 Jan . 1687 /8, JOSIAH FINNEY, b . at 
Barnstable , 1 1 Jan. 1660; d. bef . 2 Jan. 172 6 / 7. 

* 6. BENJAMIN3 , b. a t Plymouth, B Jan. 1 670 ; d. at 
Plymouth , 30 May 1 746 ; m. (1) at P lymout h, 22 
Apr . 1 697 , Hannah Mort on , b. a t Ply mouth , 7 No v. 
1677; d. at Plymouth , 3 Nov . 1715; m. (2) at 
Plymouth, 25 Oct . 1716 , Esther (Barnes ) Cu shman, 
b . at Plymouth, 18 Feb. 1682 ; d . at. Plymouth 1 
Nov. 1770; s he m. (1) at Plymouth, 23 Feb. 
1702 / 3 , Elkanah Cushman . 
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